ORDINANCE 2021-8

FEES AND CHARGES FOR THE TOWN OF NEW RICHMOND OLD HICKORY RACEWAY RC PARK

The Town Council of the Town of New Richmond, Indiana finds that it is necessary to charge a membership fee and/or race fee for the Raceway RC Park to help with the expenses of maintaining the New Richmond Park. The membership is renewed every year starting in January. The Council finds that the proposed schedule of fees for such event is reasonable.

The fees proposed for such event therein represent the costs of maintaining the RC track, concession stand, food provided in the concession stand, buildings in the park, pond, personnel, equipment in the park and all other needs of the park.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF NEW RICHMOND, INDIANA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section One. Authority. This ordinance is adopted pursuant to the authority granted under I.C. 36-1-3-1 through I.C. 36-1-3-8.

Section Two. Fees for the Raceway RC Park. Membership renewed every January and will be given a membership card for that year, which expires on December 31st of that year.

Membership Fee for one year per Family is \$20.00 (Twenty Dollars).

Members Fee per race per car \$10.00 (Ten Dollars) up to four, after four in the same family it is free.

Non-Members Fee per race per car \$25.00 (Twenty-Five Dollars) up to four, after four in the same family it is free.

Section Three. Collection & Requirements

- (a) All money collected will go to the Park & Recreation Fund 204 (non-reverting fund).
- (b) Payment of the fees may be made in cash, by certified check or money order, or by single party checks.
- (c) The Clerk-Treasurer shall maintain records of membership registration forms for each person that wishes to have a membership card.
- (d) Each person that participates in the RC Race must sign a waiver of liability before performing in the RC race.

(e) An additional charge of \$25.00 shall be imposed for the return or non-payment of any check for any reason.

Section Six. Effective Date.

Be it further ordained that this Ordinance be in full force and effect 30 days from the 5^{th} day of October, 2021 after its passage by the Town Council.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this <u>5th</u> day of <u>October</u>, 2021, by the Town Council of the Town of New Richmond, Montgomery County, Indiana.

Luke Martin, President	Abstain	Aye Nay
Minnie Howard, Council Member		<u> </u>
Carmine Azzato Council Member		
Attest: Alaathea Foust Clerk-Treasurer		